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The Mln1ster of RaIlWays 1U14
TraDspen (Shri L. B. Sb~): (a)
Yes. Arrangements are be~g m~de to convert 15 parcel vehicles mto ~h~rd class passenger coaches provIding therein electric lights; temporary benches and ventilation. This conversion is expected to be completed in 12 months. In addition 113 covered goods wagons are being provided with permanent seats and improved lighting for carrying pilgrims.

(b) The gross income of the Barsi Light Railway in 1950-51 was Rs.
46.91.237 and the gross. expenditure was Rs. 42,44,482.

(c) Special trains are run. Covered goods wagons tltted with temporary henches. electric lights and ventilation are utilised for pilgrims during principal Fairs as and. when found necessary in addition to coaching stock.

DELHI STATE ASSEMBLY'S RESOLUTION
re POWERS RESERVED BY CENTRAL

GoVERNMENT

·2352. 8hrl K. Suhrahmanyam: Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attentions has been drawn to the non-official Resolution passed by the Delhi State Assembly to the effect that the
~owers reserved by the Union Government should be ceded back to the State Government; and

. (b) if so, what action isprollosed on the saine?

~ JWmlster .of Home Afralrs'-nd
SateS (Br·ibtl\l):· (!!) and.l~)· 9ov.
ernment have seen pt.es~ repritts; but have not received any oftlcial intimation on the subject.

ARUPPUItOTTAI TOWN (TELEPHONE
CONNECTIONS)

·Z353. SIIrl M. D. 8,aJps,m1: Will
the Minister of Comlil1uuca.1ioDs De pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that proposals are pendin& for over two years in regard to the provision of Telephone connections in the bousell in Aruppukottai Town; and

(b) if so, when the proposals ara likely to be given effect to?

The Depnty Minister of Communicatiens (Shri Ba.I Bahaclur): (a) The Ilroposals have been under the consideration of the Department for the last 6 months.

(b) During 1953-54 if the project ftnaJly proves to be remunerative.

VIRDRUNAGAR-ARUPPUKOTTAI RAILWAY
LINK

.2354. Shrl M. D. RamasamJ: VVill the Minister of RaIlWays be pleased to state whether there is any proposal fO<' extending the Railway line from Virdhunagar to Aruppukottai on the Southern Railways?

The Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri L. B. Shastri): The reply is in the negative.

CINEMATOGRAPH FIL."IS

·2355. Shrl M. L. Agrawal: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state what precautions have heen taken or are under contemplation to prevent a recurrence of mishaps as the one that happened on the 11th May, 1951 at Bilaspur Railway Station Platform when nine persons were burnt to death and five injured seriously by cinematograph film sud_
denly catching fire in a compartment?

The Minister of Railways and TransiiOri (SIIrl L. B. Shastri): The following steps have been taken:-

(I) A Press Note was is.sued by the Minist<ry of Railways drawing attention of the public to sections 59 and 107 of the Indian Railways Act,
1890, prohibiting the carriage of expiosi ves and other danl§erous goods by passengers in their compartments.

(ii) Railways have been asked to notify this prohibition in their Tlme Tables, wlUch they are doirl!.
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(iii) Railways have bee::! directed to arrange for the exhibition of suitable posters and also to undertake newspaper publicity in this behalf from time to time.'

(iv) Railways have further been required to put up in uont of booking corridors and luggage officers prominent notices inviting attention of the intending passengers to the list of articles which should not be carried as luggage, whether In their own charge or in the hrake van.

HELICOPTER SERVICE

'2356. Shri Bhakta Darsllaa: Will the Minister of Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether any experiments have been made by the Civil Aviation Department for introducing a Helicopter service for the hilly regions of India; and

(b) if so, what progress has been made in that direction?

The Deputy Minister of Communicati&Ds (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) No.
Sir.

Ih) Does not arise.

METEOROLOGICAL DEPARTMENT

'2357. Shri Bhakta Darshan: Will the Minister of CommunicatiollS be pleased to state wheth~r the ~ar~ers:
Weather Bulletins are Issued in HindI and other regional languages by the Meteorological Department?

The Deputy Minister of Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): The Bulletins are issued by the Department in English but they are translated into Hindi or other reglOnal languages before broadcast. by t!,e respective stations of All IndIa RadIO.

DISPLACED GOVERNMENT
SERVANTS FROM BAHAWALP'OR

'2357-A. Shri U. S. Dube: Will the
Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the attention of Govp.rnment has been drawn to a booklet "nemands of Bahawalpur Government Servants" distributed among the Members of the House of the 'people and if so, whether the Government propose to stat_

(i) the number of· such seorvan~s in Inaia State-wise;

(ii) how many of them have been employed in Government servlces;

(iii) whether any differentiation is made between Government servants who migrated from Punjab, Sindh and N.W.F.P. and the servants of Bahawal-OUT ~t~tp ~nri if sn. what:

(iv) whether Government pr<;>pose to deal with the .cases of those who could not be pru-
vided with employ,ment up till now; and

(v) whether the period of service in the State has been counted for the purposes of grade, pension etc?

The Minister of Home Affairs and states (Dr. KatJu): (a) No.

(i) to (iii) and (v). Attention of the Member is invited to the Teplies given by Shri Rajagopalachari to Starred Question No. 3981 and its supplementary question asked by Shri S. N. Das in Parliament on the 9th May, 1951.

liv) Displaced employees of Bahawalpur State are eligible for employment assistan('e on a priority basis immediately next below temporary displaced employees from Sind, N.W.F 1'. and Baluchistan and a long with displaced employees of local bodies in Pakistan.

AERODROMES FOR RAJASTHAN

'2358. Shri RaJwant Sinha Mehta:
Will the Minister of Communications be pleased to state:

(a) how many aerodromes are going to be constructed in Rajasthan within five years;

(b) whpther Dabok (Udaipur) aerodrome has been included for construction in 1952-53;

(c) if so, what amount of money is likely to be incurred on it and when it will be completed; and

(d) what type of class it is proposed to be built?

The Deputy Minister of Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur) : (a) and (b). Dabok is the only aerodrome in Rajasthan included in the programme for construction within the next five years. Very recently an extensive survey of thp site at Dabok was made.
The Survey Report has now been received and. is under examination .

. (c) The. total cost is estimated at Rs.8 lakhs roughly, but no indication

